

# 2018 SAN REPLACEMENT RFB

**Kendall County Technology Services** 

### **SUMMARY**

Kendall County Technology Services is accepting bids for a new SAN to replace existing Dell EqualLogic SANs.

# **Matthew Kinsey**

**Technology Services Director** 

# **Request for Bid**

## 2018 SAN Replacement

On behalf of Kendall County, I invite you to furnish a bid in accordance with the Scope of Work and Instruction to Bidders stated herein. Carefully read the instructions and follow procedures as outlined in order to be considered for award of contract for this project.

All questions should be directed to:
Kendall County Technology Services
Attention: Director
mkinsey@co.kendall.il.us
811 W John St, Rm 229
Yorkville, Illinois, 60560

Any questions received shall be answered at the discretion of the County. All questions must include a valid email address for response. Replies will be issued to all Proposers/ Vendors of record via email and will become part of the RFB Documents. Questions will not be responded to by oral clarification. Oral clarifications or interpretations shall be without legal effect.

All questions must be submitted prior to the submittal deadline.

# **SCOPE OF WORK**

The vendor shall delivery the equipment detailed below to: Technology Services 811 W John St Yorkville, IL 60560

Include all costs in the bid response including shipping.

Follow the attached Instructions to Bidders.

**Equipment Details:** 

Dell EqualLogic PS6210X, Mainstream Performance 10K SAS 2.5" Drives,

24X 1.2 TB 10K SAS 2.5" 28.8 TB Capacity, Dual Controllers, 10 Gb,

High Availability with Failover, Redundant Power Supplies, 700w, AC,

ProSupport: Next Business Day Onsite Service After Problem Diagnosis, 3 Years

#### INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

**General Description:** Bids are being accepted for the purchase of:

Dell EqualLogic PS6210X (see Scope of Work for details)

**Examination:** Bidders shall receive a copy of the Instruction to Bidders and 2018 SAN Replacement RFB to use in preparing a bid.

**Questions and Interpretations:** Submit questions about the documents to the Director of Technology Services via email mkinsey@co.kendall.il.us. Replies will be issued to all bidders of record as Addenda to the appropriate attachment and will become part of the Agreement. Questions will not be responded to by oral clarification.

Failure to request clarification will not waive responsibility of comprehension of the documents and performance of the work in accordance with the intent of the documents. Signing the Agreement will be considered as implicitly denoting thorough comprehension of intent of the documents.

<u>Submittal</u>: Submit completed bid and other required documents via email to <u>mkinsey@co.kendall.il.us</u> or by mail to Technology Services. No responsibility shall be attached to Kendall County for the premature opening of any bid not properly addressed and identified. No bid will be considered unless all stipulations of this document and the Agreement have been completed.

Completed bids can be forwarded or mailed to Kendall County Technology Services, 811 W John St, Room 229, Yorkville, Illinois, 60560. Bids must be received before Sep 27th 2018 at 4:30pm in order to be considered.

**Opening:** The bids shall be opened and publicly read on Sep 28th 2018 at 9:00am in the Health and Human Services Building at 811 W John Street by the Director of Technology Services. Each bid shall be analyzed to ensure that all stipulations have been satisfied. The results shall be recorded and forwarded with all bidding documents to the Kendall County Board. Attendance is NOT required.

**Award:** It is the intent of Kendall County to award the bid to the lowest responsible bidder who has met all stipulations of this document and the Agreement.

**Rejection of Bids:** The Kendall County Board, Kendall County Administrative/HR Committee, and Kendall County Technology Services Director reserve the right to reject any or all bids; to waive technicalities; and reserves the right to award a contract which is in the best interests of Kendall County.

**<u>Disqualification:</u>** Kendall County reserves the right to disqualify bids, before or after opening, upon evidence of collusion with intent to defraud or other illegal practices upon the part of the bidder.

Execution of Contract: Notwithstanding any delay in the preparation and execution of the formal Agreement, each bidder shall be prepared, upon written notice of bid acceptance, to commence work within 10 days following receipt of official written order of Kendall County to proceed, or on date stipulated in such order.

The accepted bidder shall assist and cooperate with Kendall County in preparing the Agreement, and within 10 days following its presentation shall execute same and return to the Director of Technology Services